



NETWORK *Notification*

Notice Date: May 14, 2024
To: Georgia Medicaid Providers
From: CareSource
Subject: Non-Emergency Medical Transportation (NEMT)
Effective Date: April 1, 2024

Summary

The Georgia Department of Community Health (DCH) has updated the NEMT Policy, effective Apr. 1, 2024.

Impact

The following include additions:

Section 300.3a

The dialysis transportation policy is added to provide clear guidelines for NEMT providers and dialysis facilities regarding NEMT's responsibilities during the loading, transportation, offloading and retrieval of Medicaid members receiving dialysis treatment.

Below are modifications:

Section 300.5

Dialysis Transportation Requirements - Added verbiage to the dialysis policy section 300.3a.

Appendix A-Services Covered by Georgia Medicaid

Dialysis Transportation Requirements - Added verbiage to item #19 of the dialysis policy section 300.3a.

Refer to the [NEMT Manual](#) for more details.

Questions?

For additional assistance, please contact your [Health Partner Network Manager](#) or Provider Services at **1-855-202-1058**.

GA-MED-P-2874350

DCH Approved: 5/10/2024